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DECI S| ON

AMADOR, Menber: This case cones before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the State
of California (Board of Equalization) (State or BOE) of a PERB
adm nistrative law judge's (ALJ) proposed decision. 1In the

proposed deci sion, the ALJ determ ned that BOE viol ated the Ral ph
C. Dills Act (Dlls Act) section 3519(a), (b) and (c),! finding

The Dills Act is codified at Governnent Code section 3512
et seq. Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references
herein are to the Governnent Code. Section 3519 states, in
pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate -agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of



that BOE unlawfully inplemented a change in the automated
conpl i ance management system (ACMS).2 After reviewing the entire
record, the Board reverses the proposed decision in part and
affirms it in part, for the reasons explained bel ow.

BACKGROUND

The State is an enmployer and the California State Enployees
Association (CSEA) is the exclusive representative of an
appropriate unit of enployees, both within the meaning of the
Dills Act. Several thousand enployees represented by CSEA work
at BOE. In early 1996, BOE management established a Conpliance
Strategies Teamto develop a program for processing files by
computer. Two CSEA members participated on that team which
ultimately devel oped the ACMS.

In January 1996,3 CSEA Senior Labor Relations Representative
Rosemarie Duffy (Duffy) |earned about the formation of the team
.On or about January 31, BOE issued a memo to team members
describing a series of meetings to design and inplenment the ACMS.

The meetings were scheduled over a three-nmonth period starting

this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enployment or reenploynment.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to meet and confer in
good faith with a recognized enpl oyee
organi zation.

f f_TThe ACMS is a conputer systemto replace paper processing
of files.

8A11 cal endar dates hereafter refer to 1996.
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February 14.

On or about February 13, Duffy had a phone conversation with
BCE | abor rel ations, during which the BOE representative stated
that CSEA woul d be notified officially 30 days before
i npl ementation of the ACMS. On or about February 20, Duffy wote
to BCE Labor Relations O ficer Robert Gorham (CGorhamnm regarding
the team expressing her belief that the teamwoul d circunment
the union by dealing directly with unit nenbers on itens within
the scope of representation. She also requested further
information and m nutes of the February 14 neeting, to which BOE
responded on or about March 26.

On or about March 28, Duffy wote Gorham officially
requesting to neet "over the ACMS efforts, including potenti al
inmpact on Unit 1 and Unit 4 enployees at the Board such as
di spl acenent, training needs, and changes in work procedures.”

On or about March 29, Gorhamtel ephoned Duffy, expressed his
wllingness to neet, and the parties set a neeting date of
April 15.

The same day, CSEA filed its original unfair practice charge
all eging that, anong other - things,* BOE' s assignment of unit
menbers to the teamwas an attenpt to bypass the authority of
CSEA in violation of the Dills Act. Gorham phoned CSEA on or
about April 2 and stated that "based on receiving the unfair

practice charge, | now have to bunp this up to DPA and you need

“Charge all egations which were dismissed by PERB' s Gener al
Counsel are not before the Board in this appeal.
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to go to DPA to request a neeting." The April 15 neeting was
cancel | ed.
Duf fy asked Gor ham whet her BCE was refusing to nmeet, and he
testified that he answered as foll ows:
| clarified, no, _I'mnot refusing to
neet with you, it's that | don't have

the authority to neet with you any
| onger . [ Enphasi s added. ]

Duffy followed this phone call wth a letter to Gorham
accusing BCE of refusing to neet. Gorhamresponded by letter,
reiterating that BOE had never refused to neet, and explai ned
that CSEA's filing stripped himof legal authority to meet with
CSEA. He closed by saying that if Duffy had any questions, she
shoul d phone him She did not do so.

On or about April 5, Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration
(DPA) counsel wote to Duffy, informng her that DPA was
representing BOE in connection with the unfair practice charge,
and requesting that all future correspondence and docunents be
directed to DPA CSEA did not respond.

On or about June 14, BCE sent CSEA official notice that the
ACMS woul d be inplenented on July 29. Once again, CSEA did not
respond.

On or about July 15, however, CSEA filed an anmended unfair
practice charge, adding an allegation that:

Since April, 1996 CSEA has continued to
request to neet and confer with the BOE
concerning its intent to inplenent the ACMS
and its inpact on BOE enpl oyees. Despite

t hese requests, BOE has and continues to

refuse to neet and confer with CSEA on this
subj ect.



On or about July 24, DPA made a settlenment offer to CSEA
whi ch expressly stated that the purpose of the offer was to
resolve the unfair practice dispute, and "shall not in any manner
be deenmed a waiver of any of the State's defenses.” DPA al so
conveyed BOE' s offer to neet and confer with CSEA about inpact on
or before inplenentation, provided that CSEA s unfair | abor
practice charge be wi thdrawn w thout prejudice. On or about
July 26, CSEA rejected the offer

On or about Septenber 19, 1996, PERB s General Counse
i ssued a conplaint against BOE. The conplaint alleged that prior
to July 29, enployees represented by CSEA were assigned and
processed cases nmanually. On that date, it was alleged that BOE
changed the policy by activating the ACMS in violation of the
Dills Act. This action was all egedly done w thout affording CSEA
an opportunity to neet and confer over the effects of the change
in policy, and was thereby a failure of BOE's duty to neet and
confer in good faith in violation of section 3519(c), denied CSEA
its rights to represent its nenbers in violation of section
3519(b), and interfered with enployee rights to be represented in
vi ol ation of section 3519(a).

The conplaint alleged a separate bypassing cause of action
relating to BOE' s assignnent of CSEA nenbers as part of the
Conpl i ance Strategi es Team

On or about Cctober 3, BOE filed its answer, denying any
violation of the Dills Act and raising various defenses. After a

hearing, the ALJ issued a proposed decision in which he dismsses



t he bypassing all egation.

Wth regard to the unilateral change allegation, the main
issue the ALJ faced was whet her BOE afforded CSEA an opportunity
to neet and confer over inpacts of the ACMS. He found that CSEA
requested to neet and confer on March 28 and on June 14. After
describing the late July settlenent-related comruni cations in
detail,® he concluded that the State violated the Dills Act
because it placed an unlawful condition on its offer to neet .

EXCEPTI ONS AND RESPONSE

BOE chall enges the ALJ's admi ssion of the settlenent-rel ated
evidence and asserts that CSEA was afforded the opportunity to
bargain over the effects of the ACMS.® CSEA responds by accusing
BCE of making "illusive and conditional offers to neet, all of
which were ultimately retracted.”

DI SCUSSI ON

Bypassing Allegation

In planning to convert frommanual to automated processing
of certain files in early 1996, BOE established a conpliance
strategies teamto develop the ACMS. Two nmenbers of the

bargaining unit represented by CSEA were included on that team

*During the hearing, the ALJ admitted into the record
several itens of settlenent-related evidence over the State's
vi gorous and repeated objections. The ALJ stated that he was
admtting the evidence to show a course of conduct only, not to
show liability. W discuss the inpact of this ruling in nore
detail bel ow

°BOE makes numerous ot her exceptions, including an objection
to the renmedy. However, it is unnecessary to discuss them
because this case turns on the issues described here.
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On March 29, 1996, CSEA filed an unfair practice charge all eging
that this constituted unl awful bypassing by BCE. In his proposed
decision, the ALJ dism ssed the bypassing allegation.

No exceptions address the dism ssal of this allegation, and
we affirmits dismssal for the following reasons. |In order to
sustain an allegation of unlawful bypassing, the charging party
nmust denonstrate that the enployer worked directly with
bar gai ning unit nmenbers, and not the exclusive representative, to
create a new policy or nodify an existing policy affecting
negoti abl e subjects of general application to bargaining unit

menbers. (Wl nut _Valley_Unified School District (1981) PERB

Deci sion No. 160 (\Walnut Valley).)

Here, CSEA did not present direct evidence of the work
conducted by the team Although it appears that the team
di scussed ideas and processes, CSEA has failed to neet its burden

- under WAl nut Valley of denonstrating that the State unlawful ly

bypassed CSEA. Accordingly, we affirmthe ALJ's dism ssal of
this allegation.

Uni | at eral Change Al l egation’

In this case, the parties differ over the |egal significance

of a series of communications between them The enpl oyer clains

‘On Septenber 19, 1996, a Board agent correctly disnissed
the allegation that the State was required to negotiate over its
decision to inplenment the ACMS. The Board agent noted that the
determ nati on of what work is to be done is a non-negotiable
matt er of nmanagenent prerogative. (Davis Joint Unified School
District (1984) PERB Decision No. 393.) As a result, the PERB
conplaint in this case involves only the State's failure to neet
and confer over the negotiable effects of the ACMS.
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it offered to negotiate in good faith, however, the exclusive
representative clains that the enployer retracted that offer,
made conditional offers, or otherw se refused to bargain. In
anal yzing the nmerit of these clains, we do not |ook for panacean
words to determ ne which side prevails. However, as Board
menbers, we cross the line fromneutrality into advocacy if we
permt the charging party to prevail w thout proving all elenents
of its case.

It is well settled that an enpl oyer who makes a unil ateral
change in a termor condition of enploynent within the scope of
representation conmts a per se refusal to neet and confer in

good faith. (Pajaro Valley_ Unified School District (1978) PERB

Decision No. 51 at p. 5; _San Mateo County Community_ Col | ege

District (1979) PERB Decision No. 94 at p. 12.) |In order to

prevail, the charging party nust denonstrate all of the

fol |l ow ng: (1) the enpl oyer breached or altered the parties’
written agreenent or established past practice; (2) such action
was taken w thout giving the exclusive representative notice or
an opportunity to bargain over the change; (3) the change is not
an isolated breach of contract but anmounts to a change in policy;
and (4) the change in policy concerns a matter within the scope

of representation. (Gant _Joint Union H gh School District

(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 196; Davis Unified School District, et

al . (1980) PERB Decision No. 116.)

We find that CSEA has not net its burden of proving the

second elenent of its prim facie case by a preponderance of the



evi dence. Specifically, CSEA has not shown that BCE failed to
afford CSEA the opportunity to negotiate the effects of BOE's
decision to inplenment the ACMS. CQur reasons follow

Admi ssibility of Settlenent Evidence

As a prelimnary matter, we address the admi ssibility of
evidence related to settlenent. During the hearing, BOE nmade
numer ous specific and tinely objections to CSEA's attenpts to
enter that evidence into the record. These objections were based
on the grounds that Evidence Code section 1152 and PERB
Regul ati on 32176® precl ude adm ssion of settlenent discussions.

Evi dence Code section 1152 provides in part that:

(a) Evidence that a person has, in
conprom se or from humanitarian notives,
furnished or offered or promsed to furnish
noney or any other thing, act, or service to
anot her who has sustained or wll sustain or
clainms that he or she has sustained or wll
sustain | oss or damage, as well as any
conduct or statenents made in negotiation
thereof, is inadm ssible to prove his or her
liability for the loss or dammge or any part
of 1t. [Enphasis added.]

This rule reflects an inportant public policy in favor of
settling disputes without l|itigation. (See Brown v. Pacific
Electric Ry. Co. (1947) 79 Cal.App.2d 613 [180 P.2d 424]; see

al so, Fieldson Associates. Inc. v. Wiitecliff Laboratories. lnc.
(1969) 276 Cal.App.2d 770 [81 Cal.Rptr. 332] [purpose of section

is to avoid deterring parties frommaking offers of settlenent

and to facilitate candid discussion which may lead to

8PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.
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settlement].)?

VWhen considering BOE' s objections, the ALJ stated that he
was admtting the evidence only for a limted purpose - - to
permt CSEA to show that "there was dial ogue” between the parties
in July prior to inplementation of the ACMS. (RT. Vol. 1,

p. 39.) The ALJ clearly was aware of the significance of

Evi dence Code section 1152, since in the course of officially
admtting the settlement offer into evidence, he stated that "no
finding of a violation of the Dills Act will be made by reading
of the letter itself.”

However, we are not convinced that the ALJ confined his
consi deration of the disputed evidence to the limted purpose he
stated. In the proposed decision, the ALJ began by di scussing
the settlenent offer for the limted, proper purpose --as
evi dence that "DPA knew of CSEA's continued interest to neet and

confer, as it wote to CSEA on July 24." However, he went on to

°The State also relies on PERB Regul ation 32176, which
provides in part that:

Evi dence of any discussion of the case that
occurs in an informal settlenent conference
shall be inadm ssible in accordance with
Evi dence Code Section 1152.

W note that this regulation refers to PERB-sponsored
informal settlenment negotiations, which is a different context
fromthe settlenent offer DPA made. However, the sane public
policy goal inherent in Evidence Code section 1152 underlies this
regul ati on. (See, e.g., Wllits Unified School District (1991)
PERB Deci sion No. 912, proposed decision at p. 17, citing Mdesto
Gty Schools and School District (1981) PERB Order No. Ad-117
[exposure of the content of settlenent negotiations to the Iight
of a public hearing mght well discourage the parties from
sincerely engaging in such discussions].)
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use the evidence to find liability, which is inproper. Focusing
on the existence and content of the settlenent offer as proof, he
held that the State violated the Dills Act by unlawfully pressing
conditions to inpasse. This is a separate use of the evidence
fromthe stated, limted purpose he articulated, a use that is
directly linked to the rationale for finding a violation.
Although it is sonmetinmes appropriate to admt evidence of a
settlement offer for a limted purpose, it appears that the ALJ
had difficulty here in keeping the evidence frombeing used
i nproperly, thereby crossing the fine line of limting purpose.
That fact, coupled with the public policy considerations
di scussed above, lead us to conclude that the settlenent-rel ated
evi dence shoul d not have been admtted.

Merits of Unilateral Chancre | ssue

| f one ignores the inadm ssible evidence, the follow ng
.facts remain for consideration:
1. CSEA requested to meet and confer on March 28. 12

2. BCE agreed unequi vocally on March 29, and the parties

G ting Lake Elsinore School District (1986) PERB Deci sion
No. 603, he noted that an enpl oyer cannot insist to inpasse the
wi t hdrawal of unfair practice charges. Since DPA did not go
t hrough the statutory nediati on process prior to inplenmenting the
ACMS, he found a viol ation.

“We wi sh to enphasize that nothing in this opinion should be
construed as renoving the option for parties to offer, and ALJs
to consider, evidence of settlenment offers for purposes that do
not conflict with the Evidence Code.

2 note that CSEA's charge alleges that it requested to
negotiate "since April." Since no one disputes that the March 28
request operated as a valid demand to bargain, we do not place
undue enphasis on the apparent three-day discrepancy.
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set a date to nmeet (April 15).1%3

3. CSEA filed the instant unfair practice charge the sane
day.
4. During an early April telephone call between the

parties, the April 15 neeting was cancel |l ed, and Gor ham
referred Duffy to BOE's |egal representative should
CSEA wi sh to request a neeting. Duffy asked Gor ham
whet her BOE was refusing to meet. Gorham responded in
the negative and explained his reason for referring
CSEA to BOE' s |l egal representative.

5. Duffy followed with a letter, accusing BOE of refusing
to neet.

6. Gor ham responded by letter, reiterating that BOE had
never refused to neet. He invited Duffy to call back
if there were any questions. She did not do so.

7. A few days later, BCE s attorney wote to Duffy
menti oned that she was representing BOE in connection
with the unfair practice charge, and requested that al
future correspondence and docunents be directed to her.
CSEA did not respond.

8. BCE gave CSEA formal notice of inplenentation of the
ACMS on June 14, and stated that 1nplenentation would
occur in late July.

9. On July 15, CSEA filed an anended unfair practice
char ge.

Usi ng these facts and the |legal principles set forth above,
we anal yze the case as follows. There is no dispute that CSEA
expressed a clear demand to bargain on March 28. As stated
above, we find that BOE' s March 29 response constituted an
uncondi tional offer to meet. CSEA now apparently argues that

when BOE referred CSEA to its attorneys to schedule a new

Bme of BOE' s exceptions challenges the ALJ's finding that
"BCE never unconditionally offered to nmeet and confer regarding
the inplenmentation of the ACMS." BCE is correct. The record
| acks any evidence that BOE' s March 29 agreenment to neet on
April 15 was, or becane, conditional.
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meeting, that referral operated as a retraction of BOE's March 29
offer to neet.

In weighing the nmerit of this argunent, we consider the
significance of the entire sequence of events and conmunications
during the March-April tinme period. First, it is inmportant to
note that nothing which occurred during that tinme altered the
parties' respective legal obligations. Having expressed a
w llingness to neet, BOE remained obligated to provide CSEA with
an opportunity to bargain, and CSEA renai ned obligated to take
advant age of that opportunity or accept the consequences if it
chose not to do so. Sinply put, we nust decide whet her BOE
"closed the door"™ or, by contrast, whether CSEA failed to wal k
t hrough the open door.

Focusing first on BOE s post-March 29 conduct, there is no
doubt that BCE had the legal right to refer CSEAto its |ega
representative upon learning of the unfair practice charge. That
action was reasonabl e and appropriate under the circunstances,
and we conclude that it was not the equivalent of retracting an
offer to negotiate. This is especially true in light of the fact
that, upon bei ng questioned, BCE expressly denied CSEA s
accusation that BOE was refusing to neet. The door was stil
open to CSEA at this point.

CSEA, on the other hand, nade accusati ons and generated
docunents in early April, but for some unexplainable reason did
not arrange a neet and confer session with the State. Nei t her

the Dills Act nor PERB precedent places an additional
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responsibility on the State to seek out, cajole or encourage CSEA
to neet and confer. The State stood ready, willing and able to
negotiate. The onus was on CSEA to follow up after the State
acknow edged its obligation to negotiate. This acknow edgnent
and duty to negotiate should not be construed as requiring the
State to actively initiate neeting arrangenents. Furthernore, we
know of no case holding that an enpl oyer who nanifests a
continued wllingness to negotiate nust aggressively pursue
schedul i ng negotiations or periodically broadcast signals that

t he door remains open.

In conclusion, to find a violation on these facts is
contrary to PERB precedent. After excluding the inadm ssible
settl enent evidence, the facts clearly denonstrate that CSEA
failed to neet its burden of showi ng that BCE refused to bargain.
CSEA has not proven its case, and dism ssal of this allegation is
appropri ate.

ORDER
The unfair practice charge and conplaint in Case

No. SA-CE-822-S are hereby DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND

Menmber Jackson joined in this Decision.

Chairman Caffrey's concurrence and di ssent begin on page 15.

“w also note that CSEA ignored a second clear opportunity
to request bargaining after it received the prom sed 30-day
notice on June 14. By its inaction, it failed a second tine to
step through an open door.
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CAFFREY, Chairman, concurring and dissenting: | concur in
the finding that the State of California (Board of Equalization)
(State or BOE) did not violate section 3519(a),. (b) and (c) of
the Ralph C Dills Act (Dlls Act) by bypassing and underm ni ng
the authority of the California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
(CSEA). However, | conclude that the State viol ated
section 3519(b) and (c) of the Dills Act by failing to neet and
confer with CSEA over the negotiable effects of the automated
conpl i ance managenent system (ACMS). Therefore, | dissent from
the dism ssal of that allegation.

DI SCUSSI ON

Bypassing Allegation

BCE established a conpliance strategies team (CST) in early
1996 to assist in the planning process for the conversion to the
ACMS. Included by BOE on the CST were two nenbers of the
bargaining unit represented by CSEA CSEA indicated to BCE that
it believed the CST was dealing with negotiable subjects and,
therefore, that working directly with bargaining unit nenbers as
part of the CST constituted unlawful bypassing and circunvention
of CSEA. BCE responded that the CST was dealing with technica
issues relating to the conversion to automation, which did not
involve itens within the scope of representation. On March 29,
1996, CSEA filed an unfair practice charge wwth the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) alleging unlawful
bypassi ng by BOCE.
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To sustain this allegation, CSEA nust denonstrate that BOE
worked directly with bargaining unit nenbers to create a new
policy or nodify an existing policy affecting negotiable subjects

of general application to enpl oyees. (Ml nut_Valley_Unified

School District (1981) PERB Decision No. 160 (Walnut Valley).)

However, CSEA has failed to present direct evidence of the work
conducted by the CST. The State has indicated that the CST

di scussed ideas and processes but did not become involved in

i ssues involving terms and conditions of enploynent. Further,
the CST did not have authority to make any final decisions
invol ving the ACMS and/or its inplenentation. Therefore, CSEA

has failed to nmeet its burden under Wl nut Valley, and | concur

in the dismssal of the unlawful bypassing allegation.?

Failure to Bargain Over Negotiable Effects Allegation

On March 28, 1996, CSEA nade a clear demand of BOE to neet
and confer over the negotiable effects of the ACMS on bargai ni ng
unit menmbers. On March 29, 1996, the parties schedul ed an
April 15, 1996, neeting for that purpose. Also, on March 29,
CSEA filed an unfair practice charge at PERB consisting of the
unl awf ul bypassing all egation di scussed above. - BOE cancel |l ed the
April 15 neet and confer session indicating that the Departnent

of Personnel Adm nistration (DPA) had sole legal authority to

I note that the PERB administrative |law judge (ALJ) reached
this sane conclusion and dism ssed the bypassing all egation.
CSEA filed no exceptions to the ALJ's proposed deci sion.
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meet with CSEA once the unfair practice charge had been filed.?
BOE Labor Rel ations O ficer, Robert Gorham (Gorham, testified
that after cancelling the April 15 neeting he advised CSEA to
contact DPA to request another bargai ning session. CSEA wrote to
BOE on April 2, 1996, asking if BCE was refusing to neet and
confer with CSEA. BCE responded on April 2 that it was not
refusing to neet and confer, but that "BCE is prohibited from
di scussing this matter with CSEA"' because of the unfair practice
charge. Gorhamtestified that he infornmed DPA of CSEA s request
to neet and confer.

Nei t her CSEA or the State nade any apparent effort to
schedul e anot her bargai ni ng session. On June 14, 1996, BCE
advi sed CSEA that the ACMS would be inplenented effective
July 29, 1996. CSEA filed an anmended unfair practice charge on
July 15, 1996, alleging that BOE had failed to neet and confer
with CSEA over "its intent to inplenent the ACMS and its i npact

on BOE enpl oyees. "3

’The source of this "sole legal authority" assertion is
uncl ear. It appears that BOE s assertion reflects the State's
policy concerning representation of the State enployer in various
aspects of enployer-enployee relations. Wile the State has the
di scretion to designate its representative in dealing with CSEA,
and to change that representative, the exercise of that
di scretion in no way changes or dimnishes CSEA's Dills Act right
to bargain, or the State's Dills Act obligation to provide CSEA
with the reasonable opportunity to do so.

%t is well settled that the determination of what work is
to be done is a non-negotiable matter of managenent prerogative.
(Davis Joint Unified School District (1984) PERB Deci sion
No. 393.) Consequently, a Board agent on Septenber 19, 1996,

di sm ssed CSEA' s allegation that the State unlawfully failed to
negoti ate over its decision to inplement the ACMS. As a result,
the PERB conplaint in this case involves the State's failure to
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An enmployer's unilateral change in a matter wthin the scope
of representation is a per se violation of the duty to bargain in

good faith. (San Francisco Community College District (1979)

PERB Deci si on No. 105.) However, if the enployer provides the
excl usive representative with reasonable notice and the
opportunity to bargain, but the exclusive representative does not
respond to the opportunity, the enployer may act unilaterally.

(Stationary_Engineers v. San Juan Suburban Water Dist. (1979)

90 Cal . App.3d 796, 805 [153 Cal.Rptr. 666].) Reviewing the facts
of this case, the magjority finds that the State "opened the door"
to negotiations to CSEA, but that CSEA failed to wal k through it.
Therefore, the majority concludes that the State did not refuse
to negotiate and that CSEA failed to respond to the opportunity
to bargain and its charge nust be di sm ssed.

The legal theory at work here, while not specifically
referenced by the mpgjority, is that of waiver by inaction. The
maj ority concludes that CSEA's failure to nore actively pursue
bargainfng over the inpact of the ACMS constitutes a wai ver of
its right to neet and confer on that subject. | disagree.

It is the fundanental purpose of the Dills Act to provide
for collective bargaining of the parties as a neans of resolving
di sputes concerning ternms and conditions of enploynent (Dlls Act
section 3512). As aresult, in cases in which a waiver by
inaction is asserted, the Board has consistently held that a

wai ver will not be found absent clear and unm st akabl e evi dence

meet and confer over the negotiable effects of the ACMS.
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or denonstrative behavior by the exclusive representative
indicating a failure to act in response to a reasonable

bar gai ni ng opportunity. (Arador Vall ey_Joint Union Hi gh School

District (1978) PERB Decision No. 74; Sutter Union Hi gh School

District (1981) PERB Decision No. 175.) In Conpton Conmunity

College District (1989) PERB Decision No. 720, the Board

consi dered circunstances in which the exclusive representative
had been uncooperative and engaged in dilatory conduct, yet
concluded that the conduct did not constitute a waiver by
inaction and did not relieve the enployer of the duty to bargain.

In Conpton Community College District (1990) PERB Deci sion No.

798, the enployer argued that the exclusive representative
"failed to tinely, adequately, and in good faith, respond to

noti ces frommanagenent"” regarding a proposed policy change. The
Board noted that the exclusive representative had failed to
respond to managenent conmuni cations concerning the policy, but
had al so clearly denmanded to bargain. The Board rejected the

wai ver by inaction assertion and concluded that the enpl oyer

violated its duty to bargain.

In nmy view, the instant case presents simlar circunstances.
CSEA' s demand to negotiate was clear. The State cancelled the
schedul ed bargai ni ng session and desi gnated DPA rather than BOCE
as its representative to neet and confer with CSEA It is
undi sputed that the State, both BCE and DPA, was aware of CSEA s
continuing demand to negotiate. Nonethel ess, nonths went by with

neither party actively pursuing a rescheduling of the April 15
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bar gai ni ng sessi on. It is clear that neither CSEA or the State
made a conscientious effort during this period to engage in the
bargai ni ng over the negotiable effects of the ACMS whi ch both
parties acknow edged should occur. Simlar to the Board's

apprai sal of the dilatory conduct in Conpton Community_Coll ege

District, supra. PERB Decision No. 720, the conduct of the
parties here "should not be appl auded, nor enul ated by ot her
parties."

But exenplary conduct by the parties is not typically the
stuff of which PERB cases are nade. The question for the Board
here is whether CSEA's failure to actively and conscientiously
pursue its valid demand to bargain over the negotiable effects of
the ACMS, following the State's cancellation of the April 15
bargai ning session, constituted a waiver by inaction which
relieved the State of its obligation to negotiate. Both the
fundanental purpose of the Dills Act to provide for negotiations
and the precedent cited, lead ne to conclude that it did not.

The State's policy concerning designation of its representative
to negotiate with CSEA led to the cancellation of the April 15
bargai ni ng session. The State renmai ned aware of CSEA's valid
demand to bargain. Nei t her party followed up to schedul e anot her
bar gai ni ng session, but CSEA exhibited no denonstrative behavi or
indicating that its bargaining demand was no | onger active.

Under these circunstances, it is clear that CSEA did not waive
its right to negotiate and the State was not relieved of its

bargai ning obligation. Therefore, | conclude that the State
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violated Dills Act section 3519(b) and (c) by failing to neet and
confer with CSEA over the negotiable effects of the ACMS, and |

woul d order the appropriate renedy.
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